

Case No. G059561

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE,
Petitioner

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR ORANGE COUNTY
HON. PETER J. WILSON
SUPERIOR COURT CASE No. 30-2018-01035180-CU-JR-CXC

**PETITIONER CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL
ALLIANCE'S OPENING APPELLATE BRIEF**

Richard J. Frey (State Bar No. 174120)
Robert H. Pepple (State Bar No. 295426)
David M. Prager (State Bar No. 274796)
Brock J. Seraphin (State Bar No. 307041)
Devin L. Lindsay (State Bar No. 324967)

EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, PC
1925 Century Park East, Suite 500
Los Angeles, California 90067-2506

Telephone: (310) 556-8161; Facsimile: (310) 553-2165

Attorneys for Petitioner

CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

II. BACKGROUND 16

 A. CABIA’s Initial Complaint, Respondent’s Demurrer, and the Trial Court’s Order 16

 B. CABIA’s First Amended Complaint, Respondent’s Demurrer, and The Trial Court’s Order 20

III. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY 24

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 24

V. ARGUMENT 26

 A. The Legal Standard Applicable to CABIA’s Separation of Powers Claim is whether PAGA Provides the Executive Branch “Sufficient Control” Over PAGA Plaintiffs 28

 1. California’s Separation of Powers Doctrine 28

 2. The Federal Separation of Powers Analysis is Applicable to CABIA’s Separation of Powers Claim 30

 B. CABIA Alleges Sufficient Facts to State a Claim that PAGA Violates Separation of Powers by Divesting the Executive Branch of Sufficient Control over PAGA Litigation 33

 1. The Enforcement and Prosecution of Labor Code Violations is a Core Function of the Executive Branch 34

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 2. | CABIA Alleges PAGA’s Statutory Framework Undermines the Executive Branch’s Prosecutorial Discretion and Authority over PAGA Enforcement | 38 |
| C. | PAGA Does Not Provide Executive Control Comparable To Statutory Schemes that Have Survived Constitutional Challenges Based on the Separation of Powers Doctrine | 51 |
| 1. | The “Sufficient Control” Test Has Been Applied in a Challenge to the Qui Tam Provisions of the Federal False Claims Act | 53 |
| 2. | Even Local Public Prosecutors Are Subject to Executive Control When Prosecuting Unfair Competition Claims | 66 |
| D. | The Trial Court Erred by Holding That <i>Iskanian</i> Precluded CABIA’s Separation of Powers Claim and Failing to Consider Whether PAGA Provides Sufficient Control over PAGA Plaintiffs | 70 |
| 1. | <i>Iskanian</i> Does Not Preclude Every Challenge to PAGA under the Separation of Powers Doctrine | 73 |
| 2. | <i>Iskanian</i> Held That the FAA Does Not Preempt PAGA’s Prohibition against Predispute PAGA Waivers | 74 |
| 3. | <i>Iskanian</i> Did Not Consider Whether PAGA Accords the Executive Branch Sufficient Control over PAGA Plaintiffs..... | 76 |
| 4. | <i>Iskanian</i> Does Not Preclude CABIA from Alleging That PAGA Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine Based on | |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| | Facts and Legal Theories <i>Iskanian</i> Never Considered..... | 83 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 90 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 642..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969..... | 38, 41, 45, 59 |
| <i>California Assn. of Retail Tobacconists v. State of California</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 792..... | 32 |
| <i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 740 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coastside Fishing Club v. California Resources Agency</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1183..... | 29 |
| <i>San Francisco Unified School Dist. ex rel. Contreras v. Laidlaw Transit, Inc.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 438..... | 60, 61 |
| <i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 35..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dunlap v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 330..... | 70 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hicks v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 228 | 47 |
| <i>Hubbard v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 66 Cal.App.4th 1163..... | 77 |
| <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1130..... | 73, 74, 87 |
| <i>Juliano v. Federal Asset Disposition Ass'n</i> (D.D.C.1990) 736 F.Supp. 348..... | 57 |
| <i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 472..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 9 F.3d 743..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kim v. Reins Int'l California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73..... | 26, 73 |
| <i>Levy v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1 | 24, 25 |
| <i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055..... | 29 |
| <i>Marine Forests Society v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1..... | 33, 41, 84 |
| <i>McVeigh v. Recology San Francisco</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 443..... | 59 |
| <i>Merco Constr. Engineers, Inc. v. Municipal Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 724 | 72 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> (1989) 488 U.S. 361 | 31 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 654 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>National Paint & Coatings Assn. v. State of California</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 753 | 30, 32 |
| <i>Noble v. Draper</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1 | 37 |
| <i>Obrien v. Jones</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 40 | 30 |
| <i>Palestini v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 80 | 25 |
| <i>People v. Bunn</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1 | 30 |
| <i>People v. Cimarusti</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 314 | 38 |
| <i>People v. Linkenauger</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1603 | 84, 88 |
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116 | 34 |
| <i>Rebolledo v. Tilly's, Inc.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 900 | 36, 37 |
| <i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 837 | 62 |
| <i>Scott v. Common Council</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 684 | 47 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State Bd. of Ed. v. Levit</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 441 | 34 |
| <i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45..... | 28 |
| <i>Tanguilig v. Bloomingdale’s Inc.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 665 | 71 |
| <i>Thompson Pacific Construction, Inc. v. City of Sunnyvale</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 525 | 42 |
| <i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069..... | 46 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Truong v. Northrop Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 1989) 728 F.Supp. 615..... | 54 |

California Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure, § 904.1(a)(1)..... 24

California’s Unfair Competition..... 27

Code Civ. Proc., § 452 25

Code of Civil Procedure § 128.5 44

Gov. Code, § 12550 68, 69

Gov. Code, § 12652..... 43, 44, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 70, 82, 86

Gov. Code, § 12800 35

Gov. Code, § 12813..... 35

Gov. Code, § 15554..... 35

Gov. Code, § 15555..... 35

Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.7 44

Lab. Code, § 50 35

Lab. Code, § 50.5..... 35

Lab. Code, § 56..... 36

Lab. Code, § 79 36

Lab. Code, § 82..... 36

Lab. Code, §§ 79–90.5 36

Lab. Code, § 98..... 36, 37

Lab. Code, § 98.3 37, 48, 49

Lab. Code, § 1193.6..... 37

Lab. Code, §2699 40, 48, 49, 50 64
Lab. Code, § 2699.3 40, 41, 45, 48, 50, 59, 64 86

Other Authorities

Cal. Const., art. V, § 1..... 35
Cal. Const., art. V, § 13..... 68, 69
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.516..... 87
False Claims Act, 31 U.S. Code § 3729..... 27, 53
